



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES :  
RETIREMENT FUND, CITY OF :  
ROSEVILLE EMPLOYEES' :  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM and ROBERT : No. 702, 2014  
FRIEDMAN, Derivatively and on Behalf :  
of SANCHEZ ENERGY : APPEAL FROM THE OPINION  
CORPORATION, : AND ORDER DATED NOVEMBER  
 : 25, 2014 OF THE COURT OF  
 : CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants : DELAWARE IN CONSOL. C.A. NO.  
 : 9132-VCG  
v. :  
 :  
A.R. SANCHEZ, JR., ANTONIO R. :  
SANCHEZ, III, GILBERT A. GARCIA, :  
GREG COLVIN, ALAN G. JACKSON, :  
EDUARDO SANCHEZ, ALTPPOINT :  
CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, :  
ALTPPOINT SANCHEZ HOLDINGS, :  
LLC, SANCHEZ RESOURCES, LLC, :  
and SANCHEZ ENERGY :  
CORPORATION :  
 :  
Defendants Below, Appellees. :

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

DATED: February 4, 2015 (revised for  
formatting, February 6, 2015)

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP  
Pamela S. Tikellis (Del. No. 2172)  
Scott M. Tucker (Del. No. 4925)  
Tiffany J. Cramer (Del. No. 4998)  
Vera G. Belger (Del. No. 5676)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 656-2500

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
Stuart M. Grant (Del. No. 2526)  
Michael J. Barry (Del. No. 4368)  
Nathan A. Cook (Del. No. 4841)  
Bernard C. Devieux (Del. No. 5689)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    SANCHEZ ENERGY IS ONE OF SEVERAL RELATED COMPANIES DOMINATED AND CONTROLLED BY THE SANCHEZ FAMILY .....	6
B.    SANCHEZ FAMILY MEMBERS CONTROL AND HOLD SENIOR POSITIONS AT SANCHEZ ENERGY AND OTHER SANCHEZ-AFFILIATED COMPANIES .....	7
C.    THE SANCHEZ FAMILY CONTROLS THE BOARD AND CONTROLLED THE TRANSACTION’S NEGOTIATIONS .....	9
D.    THE SANCHEZ FAMILY NEEDED SANCHEZ ENERGY’S PUBLIC FINANCING TO BUY OUT ALTPPOINT CAPITAL.....	10
1.    Altpoint Capital Finances Sanchez Resources’ TMS Investment.....	10
E.    THE SANCHEZ FAMILY USES SANCHEZ ENERGY’S PUBLIC INVESTORS TO BUY ALTPPOINT OUT OF ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH SANCHEZ RESOURCES .....	11
F.    THE TRANSACTION OBLIGATED SANCHEZ ENERGY TO PROVIDE AN ONGOING CASH KICKBACK TO SANCHEZ RESOURCES, WHICH WAS HIDDEN FROM THE PUBLIC INVESTORS.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD WAS INDEPENDENT OR DISINTERESTED.....	15
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	15
C.    MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
1.    The Complaint Contains Particularized Allegations Demonstrating that Sanchez Jr. and Sanchez III Were Not Disinterested.....	16

2.	The Complaint Contains Particularized Allegations Demonstrating That Jackson Was Not Independent.....	16
3.	The Complaint Contains Particularized Allegations Demonstrating That Garcia Was Not Independent.....	20
II.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE TRANSACTION WAS ENTITLED TO THE PRESUMPTION OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE .....	22
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	22
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	22
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
1.	Sanchez Energy’s Unique Shell Company Structure Creates a Structural Deficiency that Compels the Application of the Entire Fairness Standard .....	28
2.	The Complaint Also Alleges Particularized Facts That Sanchez Jr. And Sanchez III Exercised Actual Control Over the Transaction Itself.....	30
3.	The Court Below Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Did Not Establish a Reasonable Doubt That the Transaction Was the Product of a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AC Acquisitions Corp. v. Anderson, Clayton, &amp; Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 103 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	23
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	4, 15, 16, 22
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	15, 17, 22
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	15, 22
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002) .....	19, 21
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	16
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	15, 32
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	17-18
<i>In re China Automotive Sys. Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4672059 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013) .....	15-16
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4418169 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2014).....	24, 34
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Goldman v. Pogo.com, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1358760 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	19, 20

<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	35
<i>In re Jefferies Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CS (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	19
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re KKR Financial Holdings LLC Shareholder Litigation</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	3, 27
<i>In re Limited, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. March 27, 2002) .....	18
<i>In re LNR Property Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	24
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988) .....	24
<i>Montgomery v. Erickson Air-Crane, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	22
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Group, Inc., S’holders Litigation</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	28
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006) .....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013) .....	35
<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006) .....	28
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	23

<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	18
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	24
<i>In re Western Nat’l Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	28
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	25, 28, 29, 31
<i>In re Zhongpin, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6735457 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014) .....	25, 26, 29, 30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Del. Court of Chancery Rule 23.1 .....	3, 15, 16, 22
NASDAQ Marketplace Rule 4200(a)(15) .....	18
